Chapter 612

(House Bill 399)

AN ACT concerning

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission – Minority Business Enterprise Utilization Program – Termination Extension

PG/MC 105-22

FOR the purpose of continuing until a certain date provisions relating to procurement from minority business enterprises by the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission; and generally relating to the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Public Utilities Section 20–208 Annotated Code of Maryland (2020 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Public Utilities

20-208.

This subtitle shall be of no effect and may not be enforced after July 1, [2022] 2023.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June $1,\,2022.$

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 29, 2022.